Agenda - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Fay Bowen

Meeting date: 4 February 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 13.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(Pre-meeting)
(13.15 -13.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(13.30)

2 Paper(s) to note
(13.30 - 13.35)
2.1 Medicines Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (17 January 2019)
(Pages 1 - 16)

3 Governance Review of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board:
Lessons Learnt: Evidence Session with North Wales Community

Health Council

(13.35 -15.05) (Pages 17 - 168)
Research Briefing

PAC(5)-03-19 Paper 1 - North Wales Community Health Council - Comments
on the Public Accounts Committee report “Wider issues emanating from the
governance review of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board - February
20167

PAC(5)-03-19 Paper 2 - North Wales Community Health Council - Briefing
Pack

Geoff Ryall-Harvey, Chief Officer, North Wales Community Health Council
Mark Thornton - Chair of the North Wales Community Health Council

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Garth Higginbotham - Vice-Chair of the North Wales Community Health

Council

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:
(15.05)
ltems 5,6,78 &9

Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health

Board: Lessons Learnt: Consideration of evidence received
(15.05-15.25)

Primary care out-of-hours service: Feedback from Member's

Engagement with Out-of-Hours Services
(15.25 -15.40)

Scrutiny of Accounts 2017-18: Consideration of the draft Report
(15.40 - 16.15) (Pages 169 - 231)
PAC(5)-03-19 Paper 3 - Draft Report

The Welsh Government’s youth discounted bus fare scheme -

MyTravelPass: Auditor General for Wales' Report

(16.15 - 16.30) (Pages 232 - 287)
Research Briefing

PAC(5)-03-19 Paper 4 - Auditor General for Wales Report

PAC(5)-03-19 Paper 5 - Welsh Government response

Expenditure on agency staff by NHS Wales: Auditor General for

Wales' Report

(16.30 -16.45) (Pages 288 - 324)
Research Briefing

PAC(5)-03-19 Paper 6 - Auditor General for Wales Report



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-03-19 PTN1

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol lechyd a Gwasanaethau CymdeithasolAg en da Ite m 2 ' 1

Prif Weithredwr GIG Cymru

5 &
Grwp lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol N ( fff
~
\ s

Director General Health and Social Services/ 2
NHS Wales Chief Executive o ;JQ

Health and Social Services Group

Llywodraeth Cymru
Nick Ramsay AM Welsh Government
Chair
Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 1NA

Our Ref: AG/AE

17 January 2019

Dear Mr Ramsay,

Medicines Management

Further to my letter of 16 August, it was agreed | would write again in to the Committee in
January with a final update on the Welsh Government’s response to the Medicines

Management report.

| trust the additional information in Annex A clarifies the position in relation to the particular
recommendations you highlight.

Yours sincerely

A R e o
Dr Andrew Goodall

CC: Andrew Evans, Chief Pharmaceutical Officer, Welsh Government
CGU Mailbox
Cabinet Mailbox

Ffon e Tel

£ Parc Cathays e Cathays Park Andrew.Goodall@wales.gsi.gov.uk
(3 N y y gsl.g
§ ) BUDDSODDWYR | INVESTORS O wyad « Earai

)y ¢ MEWN POBL | IN PEOPLE Pack Page 1 = cFi03NQ  Gwefan o website: www.wales.gov.uk



mailto:Simon.Dean@wales.gsi.gov.uk
../../../www.wales.gov.uk

Z abed »oed

Response to the recommendations contained in the report

from the National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts

Committee entitled Medicines Management - Annex A

Vi
YA

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Recommendation | Welsh Government response Update Completed/
Ongoing
Recommendation 1. The We do not consider an additional annual | As previously advised, this Ongoing until

Committee recommends that
the Welsh Government
produce an annual repo
[...]
nd key milestones will be established by
NWIS through the WHEPPMA project
and subject to approval of the business

WHEPPA project was
approved by the then Cabinet
Secretary in December 2018.
Development of the Final
Business Case is underway
and is expected to be
submitted by September
20109.

e-Prescribing Outline
Business Case is being
developed by WHEPPMA
and is expected to be
submitted by September
2019

Page 13 of 14




GT abed oed

Recommendation

Welsh Government response

Update

Completed/
Ongoing

case, we will ask NWIS to share their
plans with the Committee.

Page 14 of 14




By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 17



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee

PAC(5)-03-19 P1

North Wales Community Health Council —- Comments on the Public Accounts Committee report “Wider issues emanating
from the governance review of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board - February 2016”

Recommendations 1 & 2 —
Member Attendance

1€ abed xoed

Performance of Independent Board Members is not an issue that NW CHC is responsible for but we
do not believe member attendance to be an issue at this time.

In more general terms, the 2017 HIW/WAO Report suggests that the Board had improved and was
acting more effectively but still had room for improvement

The Deloittes Report, although heavily redacted for the public, has this to say;

e “In our view, executive level leadership capability and capacity needs to be enhanced. It will also
require a “strengthening of financial and strategic capability amongst independent members”.

e ‘“Financial and Strategic Planning at the Health Board is simplistic with budgets generally rolled
forward into next year.”

e “There is a distinct lack of secondary questioning from Board members to facilitate detailed debate
and discussion across the key areas of risk”.

e “The Finance and Performance Committee is spread too thinly, its role is poorly defined a
[...]
orth Wales. This is, to a
considerable extent, a product of the difficulty in recruiting GPs in all settings. The CHC believes that
allowing GPs currently on the English Performers List to work in Wales would be particularly helpful in
respect of OOH — mainly because it appeals to GPs who want a “portfolio” career. The CHC
recommended this strongly in the WG consultation on the Performer List (see attached) but WG has
not yet released the outcome of the consultation (was due Autumn 2018).

Recommendation 14 - All
health boards undertake
comprehensive reviews of
primary care estate

NW CHC shares this view — our visiting programme looks at the patient experience of primary care
estate and confirms the need for an improvement programme. There have been three new Primary
Health Care Resources centres opened since 2016 (Flint, Llangollen and Ffestiniog). These are
excellent additions but they do highlight the poor condition of other settings. At our Full Council
meeting on 22" January, we were advised by Mark Polin that a new Estates Strategy would be up for
approval at the next Board meeting

Recommendations 17, 18
& 19

NW CHC commends the work of HIW in North Wales

Recommendation 20 —
sharing of complaints data

NW CHC regularly shares anonymised complaints data with its HIW Local Relationship Manager

Recommendation 22 —
HIW improve joint working
with partner agencies

HIW and CHCs have developed further their joint working arrangements. There is a further All Wales
review meeting between HIW and CHCs on 5 February. In North Wales joint working is close and
regular. NW CHC visiting teams will often undertake visits at very short notice in order to provide “on
the ground” information to HIW partners.




Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-03-19 P2

Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-03-19 : 4 February 2019

Inquiry into Governance Review of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board:
Lessons Learnt

Briefing Pack from North Wales Community H
[...]
rns. We have amended the letter in the light of comments we
received during those meetings.

Following the 100 day Plan, there was an initial improvement and further
improvements occured with the appointment of the current Chief
Executive in early 2016. North Wales CHC were keen to provide
support and encouragement for the reconstituted Board and, in
consequence, North Wales CHC was positive about the steps being
made to address the five key improvements areas that your predecessor
listed as requiring urgent attention;

7 Croesawir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg neu’r Saesneg — Correspondence welcomed in Welsh or English
Cyngor lechyd Cymuned Gogledd Cymru yw enw gweithredol Cyngor lechyd Cymuned Betsi Cadwaladr
North Wales Community Health Council is the operational name of the Betsi Cadwaladr Community Health Council

Pack Page 116

Cadeirydd | Chair Mrs Jackie Allen Prif Swyddog | Chief Officer Mr Geoff Ryall-Harvey



e governance, leadership and oversight;

e mental health services;

e maternity services at Yshyty Glan Clwyd;

e GP and primary care services, including out of hours services;

e reconnecting with the public and regaining the public’s confidence.

Specifically, we have been pleased to see improvements in the following
areas:

e improvements in the working relationships between senior leaders

e responsibility for Putting Things Right transferred to the Executive
Director of Nursing and Midwifery

e we regard the Board’s use of social media for communication with
patients and the public as an exemplar

e GP out of hours service — there has been a marked improvement in
rota fill rates

e The new strategy for mental health services, Together for Mental
Health, was developed with extensive input from service users and
other stakeholders.

e The Health Board diverted an additional £5 million from elsewhere in
the system in order to provide an increased level of support to the
Mental Health Division and its services.

¢ We note that the WAO Structured Assessme
[...]
 Tawel Fan

Hi all

Further to Geoff's e-mail, we are particularly interested to hear about failings in BCUHB Mental Health
Services since May 2018.

Should you have any examples, please can you provide us with the details.

Thanks

Pack Page 131



Carol

CAROL WILLIAMS

DIRPRWY BRIF SWYDDOG / DEPUTY CHIEF OFFICER

Cyngor lechyd Cymuned Gogledd Cymru / North Wales Community Health Council

I'l Llys Castan/Chestnut Court, Ffordd y Parc, Parc Menai, Bangor, Gwynedd, LL57 4FH
Ffon/Tel 01248 679 284 est/ext 3

bo\\ic H, 17}

e <
-
g

Ysgrifennwch ataf yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg
Please write to me in Welsh or English

Q&U C v

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth trwy gyfrwng y Cymraeg a’r Saesneg. Os byddwch yn ysgrifennu atom yn
Gymraeg, byddwn yn ateb yn Gymraeg. Ni fydd hyn yn arwain at oedi wrth ymateb i'ch gohebiaeth.

We welcome correspondence through the medium of both Welsh and English. If you write to us in Welsh,
we will answer in Welsh. This will not lead to a delay in responding to your correspondence.

Os ydych angen yr wybodaeth yma ar ffurf wahanol cysylltwch 3 01248 679284 est 3 neu
carol.williams(@waleschc.org.uk

If you need this information in an alternative format please contact 01248 679284 ext 3 or
carol.williams@waleschc.org.uk

Sylwer y gellid mynnu, o dan delerau Deddf Rhyddid Gwybodaeth 2000, bod y Cynghorau lechyd
Cymuned yn gwneud cynnwys unrhyw e-bost neu ohebiaeth a dderbyniwyd yn gyhoeddus.

Please be aware that, under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, Community Health
Councils may be required to make public the content of any emails or correspondence received.

From: Geoff Ryall-Harvey (CHC - NWCHC)

Sent: 09 January 2019 14:12

To: Carol Williams (CHC - NWCHC); Sue Irlam (CHC - NWCHC); Audrey Hughes (CHC - NWCHC); Bethan Perkins;
Debra Jones; Emily Bowen (CHC - NWCHC); Ross Duffield (CHC - NWCHC)

Subject: Public Accounts Committee Inquiry - Tawel Fan

Dear All
| have been invited to give evidence to the Public Accounts Committee on
[...]

0

NOV —
0

Pack Page 282

46 The Welsh Government’s youth discounted bus fare scheme — ‘MyTravelPass’

Evidence presented by the Welsh
Government to the National Assembly’s
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills
Committee indicates that 9,250 passes
had been ‘issued’ — although we have
been unable to confirm the exact basis of
that figure

Auditor General receives correspondence
from an Assembly Member raising concerns
about the value for money of the scheme

Consultation on the future of the
scheme closed

Welsh Government internal audit service
starts a review of the governance/
management of the scheme in the period
from 1 April 2017 onwards

Summary of consultation responses
published

Welsh Government draft budget for 2019-20
includes provision for an increased £2 million
budget to enhance the scheme



Pack Page 283

The Welsh Government’s youth discounted bus fare scheme — ‘MyTravelPass’

47



Wales Audit Office
24 Cathedral Road
Cardiff CF11 9LJ

Tel: 029 2032 0500
Fax: 029 2032 0600
Textphone: 029 2032 0660

We welcome telephone calls in
Welsh and English.

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru
24 Heol y Gadeirlan
Caerdydd CF11 9LJ

Ffon: 029 2032 0500
Ffacs: 029 2032 0600
Ffon Testun: 029 2032 0660

Rydym yn croesawu galwadau
ffon yn Gymraeg a Saesneg.

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru



4

LY

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee ‘1}4
PAC(5)-03-19 P5 = =

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Adrian Crompton

Auditor General for Wales
Wales Audit Office

24 Cathedral Road
Cardiff, CF11 9LJ

24 January 2019
Dear Adrian

Response to the Report of the Wales Audit Office on the Welsh Government’s
youth discounted bus travel scheme - ‘MyTravelPass’

| welcome publication of the above report.

Officials led by Simon Jones, Director for Economic Infrastructure, worked closely with
Matthew Mortlock and his colleagues in the production of the report, and | would like to
thank Matthew
[...]
rlan
Caerdydd CF11 9LJ

Ffon: 029 2032 0500
Ffacs: 029 2032 0600
Ffon Testun: 029 2032 0660

Rydym yn croesawu galwadau
ffon yn Gymraeg a Saesneg.

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru



	Agenda
	2.1 Medicines Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (17 January 2019)
	Covering Letter - Response to PAC on Medicines Management - January 2019 - En
	Response to PAC recommendations - January 2019 - Annex A - En

	3 Governance Review of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Lessons Learnt: Evidence Session with North Wales Community Health Council
	PAC(5)-03-19 P1 - CHC Comments on PAC report
	PAC(5)-03-19 P2 - CHC Briefing Pack
	Geoff cover.pdf
	Paper 2 - CHC Briefing pack.pdf


	7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2017-18: Consideration of the draft Report
	8 The Welsh Government’s youth discounted bus fare scheme – MyTravelPass: Auditor General for Wales' Report
	PAC(5)-03-19 P4 - Auditor General for Wales' Report MyTravelPass
	Structure Bookmarks
	January 2019
	Cover heading
	January 2019
	January 2019

	The Welsh Government’s youth 
	The Welsh Government’s youth 
	The Welsh Government’s youth 
	discounted bus fare scheme – 
	‘MyTravelPass’ 



	Status of report
	This report has been prepared for presentation to the National Assembly under the Government of Wales Act 2006. 
	This report has been prepared for presentation to the National Assembly under the Government of Wales Act 2006. 
	The Wales Audit Office study team comprised Seth Newman and Stephen Lisle under the direction of Matthew Mortlock.
	Wales Audit Office
	24 Cathedral Road
	Cardiff
	CF11 9LJ

	The Auditor General is independent of the National Assembly and government. He examines and certifies the accounts of the Welsh Government and its sponsored and related public bodies, including NHS bodies. He also has the power to report to the National Assembly on the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which those organisations have used, and may improve the use of, their resources in dis
[...]
y fare schemeMARAUGMinisterial advice from Welsh Government officials seeking agreement to commence the
	2017Evidence presented by the Welsh Government to the National Assembly’s Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee indicates that 9,250 passes had been ‘issued’ – although we have been unable to confirm the exact basis of that figureAuditor General receives correspondence from an Assembly Member raising concerns about the value for money of the schemefebMinisterial advice from Welsh Government officials seeking agreement to continue to scheme in 2017-18 with a budget of £1 million. Cabinet Secretary for

	Back coverb礠瑨攠坥汳栠䝯癥牮浥湴⁴漠瑨攠乡瑩潮慬⁁獳敭扬禐猠䕣潮潭礬⁉湦牡獴牵捴畲攠慮搠卫楬汳⁃潭浩瑴敥⁩湤楣慴敳⁴桡琠㤬㈵〠灡獳敳⁨慤⁢敥渠轩獳略撐₅⁡汴桯畧栠睥⁨慶攠扥敮⁵湡扬攠瑯⁣潮晩牭⁴桥⁥硡捴⁢慳楳⁯映瑨慴⁦楧畲敁畤楴潲⁇敮敲慬⁲散敩癥猠捯牲敳灯湤敮捥⁦牯洠慮⁁獳敭扬礠䵥浢敲⁲慩獩湧⁣潮捥牮猠慢潵琠瑨攠癡汵攠景爠浯湥礠潦⁴桥⁳捨敭敦敢䵩湩獴敲楡氠慤癩捥⁦牯洠坥汳栠䝯癥牮浥湴⁯晦楣楡汳⁳敥歩湧⁡杲敥浥湴⁴漠捯湴楮略⁴漠獣桥浥⁩渠㈰ㄷⴱ㠠睩瑨⁡⁢畤来琠潦₣ㄠ浩汬楯渮⁃慢楮整⁓散牥瑡特⁦潲n뜄
	Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru
	Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru
	24 Heol y Gadeirlan
	Caerdydd CF11 9LJ
	Ffôn: 029 2032 0500
	Ffacs: 029 2032 0600
	Ffôn Testun: 029 2032 0660
	Rydym yn croesawu galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg.
	 

	E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru
	Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru

	Wales Audit Office
	Wales Audit Office
	24 Cathedral Road
	Cardiff CF11 9LJ
	Tel: 029 2032 0500
	Fax: 029 2032 0600
	Textphone: 029 2032 0660
	We welcome telephone calls in Welsh and English.
	 

	E-mail: info@audit.wales
	Website: www.audit.wales





	PAC(5)-03-19 P5 - Welsh Government's response to Auditor General for Wales' MyTravelPass report

	9 Expenditure on agency staff by NHS Wales: Auditor General for Wales' Report
	PAC(5)-03-19 P6 - Auditor General Wales Report on NHS Agency Staff
	Structure Bookmarks
	January 2019
	Cover heading
	January 2019
	January 2019

	There is an interactive version of this document, 
	There is an interactive version of this document, 
	There is an interactive version of this document, 
	please visit 
	https://www.audit.wales/publication/
	expenditure-agency-staff-nhs-wales


	Expenditure on a

Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 4 February 2019 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 15.54

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5267 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Adam Price AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Witnesses: 

Geoff Ryall-Harvey, North Wales Community Health Council 

Mark Thornton, North Wales Community Health Council 

Garth Higginbotham, North Wales Community Health 

Council 

Wales Audit Office: 

Adrian Crompton – Auditor General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Mike Usher 

Committee Staff: 
Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5267


Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the Committee.  

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Medicines Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (17 January 2019)  

3 Governance Review of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: 

Lessons Learnt: Evidence Session with North Wales Community Health 

Council  

3.1 Members received evidence from Geoff Ryall-Harvey, Chief Officer; Mark Thornton, 

Chair, and Garth Higginbotham, Vice-Chair, of the North Wales Community Health 

Council as part of their inquiry into Lessons learnt from the Governance Review of Betsi 

Cadwaladr University Health Board.  

3.2 Geoff Ryall-Harvey agreed to send further information on:  

 Programme of visits to mental health facilities since May 2017 along with any 

relevant reports;  

 Data relating to numbers of agency staff employed in BCUHB mental health services; 

and  

 A copy of the CHC’s Our Lives on Hold Report. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: 

Lessons Learnt:  Consideration of evidence received  

5.1 Members considered the evidence received. 



6 Primary care out-of-hours service: Feedback from Member's 

Engagement with Out-of-Hours Services  

6.1 Members discussed their recent visits to Out-of-Hours Services.  

7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2017-18: Consideration of the draft Report  

7.1 Members considered the final chapters of the draft report and noted that a revised 

version would be scheduled for further consideration at Committee on 11 February. 

8 The Welsh Government’s youth discounted bus fare scheme – 

MyTravelPass: Auditor General for Wales' Report  

8.1 Members discussed the Auditor General’s report and the Welsh Government’s 

response, and agreed to hold an evidence session with the Welsh Government.  

9 Expenditure on agency staff by NHS Wales: Auditor General for Wales' 

Report  

9.1 Members discussed the Auditor General’s report and noted that the Health, Social 

Care and Sports Committee were going to look at agency staff costs as part of their 

scrutiny of all health boards over the next year. Members agreed to keep a watching 

brief on this issue. 


